
O.I.H.


GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY, DAIRYING AND FISHERIES
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2810
TO BE ANSWERED ON 15TH  MARCH, 2016


DAIRY DEVELOPMENT SCHEME


2810. SHRI LAXMI NARAYAN YADAV :


Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE कृषि एबं कृिक कल्याण मंत्री
be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government is implementing a Dairy Development Scheme in Madhya

Pradesh;


(b) if so, the details thereof;


(c) the number of 'Dugdh Paalan Samiti' functioning in Sagar region of Madhya Pradesh;
and


(d) the efforts made by the Government to increase the number of 'Dugdh Paalan Samiti' in Sagar region of Madhya Pradesh along with the extent of success achieved in this regard?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE


(SHRI MOHANBHAI KUNDARIYA )


(a) & (b) The Department is implementing the following Dairy Development schemes in

Madhya Pradesh;

i. National Dairy Plan (Phase-I):

The Government of India has approved National Dairy Plan Phase- I (NDP-I) with an outlay of Rs. 2,242 Crore for implementation during 2011-12 to 2018-19 as a Central Sector Scheme in 18 major milk producing states including Madhya Pradesh. The Scheme is implemented through National Dairy Development
Board and the objectives of the National Dairy Plan, Phase I are:-

(a) To help increase the productivity of milch animals and thereby increase milk production to meet the rapidly growing demand for milk.

(b) To help provide rural milk producers with greater access to the organized milk-processing sector.

As on February 2016, 11 sub projects were approved with total outlay of Rs.
23.39 Cr (including Grant assistance of Rs. 21.14 Cr and EIA Contribution of Rs.
2.25Cr) for Madhya Pradesh under the scheme and an amount of Rs. 11.35 Cr was released as Grant Assistance.


ii. National Programme for Dairy Development (NPDD) under the Central Sector Scheme “National Programme for Bovine Breeding and Dairy Development”:


The new Scheme, National Programme for Dairy Development (NPDD) approved during 2013-14 with the budget provision of Rs.600 crore for implementation during 12th Plan. The objective of the scheme is to enhance productivity of milch animals and create dairy infrastructure for improved procurement, processing and marketing. As on February 2016, one project with total outlay of Rs.758.86 lakh including Rs. 583.13 lakh as central share has been approved for Madhya Pradesh and Rs.304.74 lakh has been released for implementation of the project.


iii. Dairy Entrepreneurship Development Scheme.

“Dairy Entrepreneurship Development Scheme (DEDS)” is implemented through National Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development (NABARD) across the country with an aim to generate self employment opportunities in the dairy sector, covering activities such as enhancement of milk production, procurement, preservation, transportation, processing and marketing of milk by providing back ended capital subsidy @ 25% of the project cost to the General Category (@33.33% of the project cost to SC/ST category) farmers/beneficiaries for bankable projects through NABARD subject to the norms of the scheme. The budget provision during 12th plan is Rs 1400 crore. As on January 2016, Rs.
25.22 Crore has been disbursed as a back ended capital subsidy to establish
3050 dairy unit in Madhya Pradesh.


(c) As per the information received from Madhya Pradesh State Cooperative Dairy Federation, 516 Dairy Cooperative Societies (DCS) are functional in the Sagar region comprising of Sagar, Chhatarpur, Damoh, Panna and Tikamgarh districts.


(d) Apart from the schemes referred to at part (a) & (b) above, the Government of India is also implementing a Special Package for Bundhelkhand Region and has sanctioned an amount of Rs. 21.30 Cr for implementation of Dairy Development Scheme in 2009-10 covering 6 districts namely Sagar, Chhatarpur, Damoh, Panna, Tikamgarh and Datia. At present, 26413 milk producers associated with 561 DCS are collecting an average of 51,842 Kg Per Day of milk under the project. The GOI has sanctioned second phase of the project with an outlay of Rs. 29.33 crore in 2012-13 and Rs8.30 Crore has been released for implementation of the project.
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MOST IMMEDIATE
PARLIAMENT MATTER


F.No.5-05/2016-DP
Government of India

Ministry of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare
Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairying & Fisheries

(DP Section)
Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi

Dated: 09.03.2016


Subject: - Lok Sabha Admitted Question No.2810 due for answer on 15.03.2016 on

„ Dairy Development Scheme‟ by Shri Laxmi Narayan Yadav-reg.


The undersigned is directed to refer to the Lok Sabha Admitted Question No.2810 due for answer on 15.03.2016 on the above cited subject. The text of the Question is as under:-


(a) whether the Government is implementing a Dairy Development Scheme in Madhya

Pradesh;


(b) if so, the details thereof;


(c) the number of 'Dugdh Paalan Samiti' functioning in Sagar region of Madhya Pradesh;
and


(d) the efforts made by the Government to increase the number of 'Dugdh Paalan Samiti' in Sagar region of Madhya Pradesh along with the extent of success achieved in this regard?


It is requested that inputs for answering the said question may please be expedited to the undersigned by afternoon of 10.03.2016.


 (Ajith Kumar .K)

Technical Officer (DD)
Fax: 23381622

Email:-ajith.moa@gmail.com


Dr Bhushan Tygi
Assistant Commissioner (AH)


1. Secretary
Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairy Farming
Bhopal ,Madhya Pradesh.


2. Managing Director

Madhya Pradesh State Coop Dairy Federation
Bhopal, Madhya Pradesh.


No.5-05/2016-DP


Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairying and Fisheries

Dairy Division

Subject:- Lok Sabha admitted unstarred Question No.2810 due for answer on 15.03.2016 by SHRI Laxmi Narayan Yadav regarding “Dairy Development Scheme ”


Admitted version of the question may kindly be seen at p- 2/cor.

2. In this regard, it may be mentioned that based on the information available in this Division and provided by Madhya Pradesh State Dairy Coop Federation Ltd (p-10-20/cor) a draft reply to the above said Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.2810 is attempted as under;


QUESTION

(a) whether the Government is implementing a Dairy Development Scheme in

Madhya Pradesh;


(b) if so, the details thereof;


(c) the number of 'Dugdh Paalan Samiti' functioning in Sagar region of Madhya
Pradesh; and


(d) the efforts made by the Government to increase the number of 'Dugdh Paalan Samiti' in Sagar region of Madhya Pradesh along with the extent of success achieved in this regard?


                                                    ANSWER


(a) & (b) The Department is implementing the following Dairy Development schemes in Madhya Pradesh;

i. National Dairy Plan (Phase-I):

The Government of India has approved National Dairy Plan Phase- I (NDP-I) with an outlay of Rs.2,242 Crore for implementation during 2011-12 to 2018-19 as a Central Sector Scheme in 18 major milk producing states including Madhya Pradesh. The Scheme is implemented through National Dairy Development Board and the objectives of the National Dairy Plan, Phase I are:-

(a) To help increase the productivity of milch animals and thereby increase milk production to meet the rapidly growing demand for milk.

(b) To help provide rural milk producers with greater access to the organized milk-processing sector.

As on February 2016, 11 sub projects were approved with total outlay of Rs.23.39 Cr (including Grant assistance of Rs.21.14 Cr and EIA Contribution of Rs. 2.25Cr) for Madhya Pradesh under the scheme and an amount of Rs.11.35 Cr was released as Grant
Assistance.


ii. National Programme for Dairy Development (NPDD) under the Central Sector Scheme “National Programme for Bovine Breeding and Dairy Development”:


The new Scheme, National Programme for Dairy
Development (NPDD) approved during 2013-14 with the budget provision of Rs.600 crore for implementation during 12th Plan. The objective of the scheme is to enhance productivity of milch animals and create
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dairy infrastructure for improved procurement, processing and marketing. As on February 2016, one project with total outlay of Rs.758.86 lakh including Rs.583.13 lakh as central share has been approved for Madhya Pradesh and Rs.304.74 lakh has been released for implementation of the project.


iii. Dairy Entrepreneurship Development Scheme.


“Dairy Entrepreneurship Development Scheme (DEDS)” is implemented through National Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development (NABARD) across the country with an aim to generate self employment opportunities in the dairy sector, covering activities such as enhancement of milk production, procurement, preservation, transportation, processing and marketing of milk by providing back ended capital subsidy @ 25% of the project cost to the General Category (@33.33% of the project cost to SC/ST category) farmers/beneficiaries for bankable projects through NABARD subject to the norms of the scheme. The budget provision during 12th plan is Rs.1400 crore. As on January 2016, an amount of Rs.25.22 Crore has been disbursed as a back ended capital subsidy to establish 3050 dairy unit in Madhya Pradesh.


(c) As per the information received from Madhya Pradesh State Cooperative Dairy Federation, 516 Dairy Cooperative Societies (DCS) are functional in the Sagar region comprising of Sagar, Chhatarpur, Damoh, Panna and Tikamgarh districts.


(d) Apart from the schemes referred to at part (a) & (b) above, the

Government of India is also implementing a Special Package for Bundhelkhand Region and has sanctioned an amount of Rs. 21.30 Cr for implementation of Dairy Development Scheme in 2009-10 covering 6 districts namely Sagar, Chhatarpur, Damoh, Panna, Tikamgarh and Datia.
At present, 26413 milk producers associated with 561 DCS are collecting an average of 51,842 Kg Per Day of milk under the project. The GOI has sanctioned second phase of the project with an outlay of Rs. 29.33 crore in 2012-13 and Rs. 8.30 Crore has been released for implementation of the project.


     In view of above, draft answer attempted is placed below as DFA for consideration please.


(Ajith)

TO (DD)
AC(DD)

